O©oOoO~NOoO Ok WN -

Section

1010.100
1010.102
1010.104
1010.106
1010.108

Section

1010.200
1010.202
1010.204

First Notice

JCAR351010-2505806r01

TITLE 35: ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
SUBTITLE I: ATOMIC RADIATION
CHAPTER I: POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

PART 1010
PROCEDURES FOR REPORTING RELEASES OF
RADIONUCLIDES AT NUCLEAR POWER PLANTS

SUBPART A: GENERAL PROVISIONS

Purpose
Applicability
Scope
Definitions
Severability

SUBPART B: REPORTING
Evaluation of Releases

Reporting of Releases
Follow-up Written Report

AUTHORITY: Implementing and authorized by Sections 13.6 and 27 of the Environmental
Protection Act [415 ILCS 5/13.6 and 27].

SOURCE: Adopted at 32 Ill. Reg. 7789, effective May 2, 2008; amended in R18-28 at 47 IlI.

Reg. 6713, effective May 4, 2023; amended in R25-23 at 49 Ill. Reg. , effective

SUBPART B: REPORTING

Section 1010.204 Follow-up Written Report

A licensee who reports a release under this Part must provide to the Agency and to IEMA a
follow-up written report of the release within five business days after reporting the release.

a)

The follow-up report must confirm and update the information provided by the
licensee under Section 1010.202 utilizing the best data available and must also

include the following information:



43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
o1
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85

b)

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

7)

JCAR351010-2505806r01

Copies of all lab analyses used to confirm the presence of, or conducted in
response to, the release if lab analyses have been conducted:;

Plan view and, if available, geological cross-section maps showing the
location of the release, the locations of samples taken to confirm the
release if samples have been taken, the locations of samples taken in
response to the release if samples have been taken, the measured and
modeled extents of the release if known, the groundwater flow direction if
known, groundwater contours if known, the boundary of the licensee
controlled area, and structures, roads, and other surface features;

An estimate of the volume and radionuclide concentrations (in pCi/L) of
station generated liquids released but not recovered:;

An estimate of the quantities (in curies) of radionuclides released but not
recovered,

An updated description of activities taken in response to the release;

If additional activities in response to the release are planned, a description
of those activities; and

The name and signature of the principal executive officer for the nuclear
power plant or the principal executive officer's authorized agent.

The follow-up report must be submitted electronically on forms and in a format
prescribed by the Agency and must be submitted to addresses prescribed by the
Agency and IEMA. Within five business days after submission of the electronic
follow-up report, hard copies of the follow-up report must be submitted to the
Agency and IEMA at the following addresses:

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

Bureau of Water

Groundwater Section

The address of the Illinois EPA's headquarters as designated on the
Illinois EPA's website.

1021 North Grand Avenue East

P-O-Box19276

Illinois Emergency Management Agency
Division of Nuclear Safety
1035 Outer Park Drive




86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94

Springfield, IL 62704

JCAR351010-2505806r01

C) The Agency must consult with IEMA in developing the forms and format for
reports required under this Section.

d) The Agency must post copies of the follow-up reports it receives under this

Section on the Agency's website.

(Source: Amended at 49 Ill. Reg.

, effective




