## **First Notice**

## JCAR351010-2505806r01

1	TITLE 35: ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION						
2	SUBTITLE I: ATOMIC RADIATION						
3	CHAPTER I: POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD						
4		D / DT 1010					
5		PART 1010					
6		PROCEDURES FOR REPORTING RELEASES OF					
7	RADIONUCLIDES AT NUCLEAR POWER PLANTS						
8 9	SUBPART A: GENERAL PROVISIONS						
10	SUDPAKT A. GENERAL PROVISIONS						
11	Section						
12	1010.100	Purpose					
13	1010.100	Applicability					
14	1010.102	Scope					
15	1010.104	Definitions					
16	1010.100	Severability					
17	1010.100	Severability					
18		SUBPART B: REPORTING					
19		SOBIART B. REFORTING					
20	Section						
21	1010.200	Evaluation of Releases					
22	1010.200	Reporting of Releases					
23	1010.202	Follow-up Written Report					
24	1010.204	1 onow-up written Report					
25	AUTHORIT	ΓY: Implementing and authorized by Sections 13.6 and 27 of the Environmental					
26		Act [415 ILCS 5/13.6 and 27].					
27	1 Total Ti	10 12 12 05 3/13.0 and 27].					
28	SOURCE:	Adopted at 32 Ill. Reg. 7789, effective May 2, 2008; amended in R18-28 at 47 Ill.					
29		effective May 4, 2023; amended in R25-23 at 49 Ill. Reg, effective					
30	8, -						
31		<del></del> ·					
32		SUBPART B: REPORTING					
33							
34	Section 101	0.204 Follow-up Written Report					
35		1					
36	A licensee v	who reports a release under this Part must provide to the Agency and to IEMA a					
37	follow-up written report of the release within five business days after reporting the release.						
38	1						
39	a)	The follow-up report must confirm and update the information provided by the					
40	,	licensee under Section 1010.202 utilizing the best data available and must also					
41		include the following information:					
42							

## JCAR351010-2505806r01

43 44 45		1)	Copies of all lab analyses used to confirm the presence of, or conducted in response to, the release if lab analyses have been conducted;
46		2)	Plan view and, if available, geological cross-section maps showing the
47		2)	location of the release, the locations of samples taken to confirm the
48			release if samples have been taken, the locations of samples taken in
<del>4</del> 9			response to the release if samples have been taken, the measured and
50			modeled extents of the release if known, the groundwater flow direction if
51			known, groundwater contours if known, the boundary of the licensee
52			controlled area, and structures, roads, and other surface features;
53			controlled area, and structures, roads, and other surface readiles,
54		3)	An estimate of the volume and radionuclide concentrations (in pCi/L) of
55		3)	station generated liquids released but not recovered;
56			station generated inquites released but not recovered,
57		4)	An estimate of the quantities (in curies) of radionuclides released but not
58		.,	recovered;
59			
60		5)	An updated description of activities taken in response to the release;
61		- /	Transfer to the control of the contr
62		6)	If additional activities in response to the release are planned, a description
63		,	of those activities; and
64			
65		7)	The name and signature of the principal executive officer for the nuclear
66			power plant or the principal executive officer's authorized agent.
67			
68	b)	The fol	llow-up report must be submitted electronically on forms and in a format
69		prescri	bed by the Agency and must be submitted to addresses prescribed by the
70			y and IEMA. Within five business days after submission of the electronic
71		follow-	-up report, hard copies of the follow-up report must be submitted to the
72		Agency	y and IEMA at the following addresses:
73			
74			Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
75			Bureau of Water
76			Groundwater Section
77			The address of the Illinois EPA's headquarters as designated on the
78			Illinois EPA's website.
79			1021 North Grand Avenue East
80			P.O. Box 19276
81			Springfield, IL 62794-9276
82			
83			Illinois Emergency Management Agency
84			Division of Nuclear Safety
85			1035 Outer Park Drive

## JCAR351010-2505806r01

86		Springfield, IL 62704	
87			
88	c)	The Agency must consult with IEMA in developing the forms and format for	
89		reports required under this Section.	
90			
91	d)	The Agency must post copies of the follow-up reports it receives under this	
92		Section on the Agency's website.	
93		•	
94	(Source: Amended at 49 Ill. Reg, effective)		